The value of the Fund as at 31 March 2014 was £4,891m (2013:£4,695m) and the expected volatility
was 10.8% (2013: 10.6%). Given these figures, we would expect that in roughly 2/3rd of outcomes
the value of the Fund would lie between £5,419m (2013: £5,193m) and £4,363m (2013: £4,197m) in
12 months’ time, expressed in today’s equivalent present value.

Interest rate risk
The fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.
These investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The table overleaf shows the sensitivity in the values of the main bond mandates held by the Insight
and BlackRock pooled investment vehicles. The analysis assumes a +/- 100bps parallel shift across all
relevant yield curves, based on the assumption of fixed duration with underlying sensitivities provided
by the two investment managers.

58

Pension Fund Accounts

As at 31 March 2014

Asset Class Market
value (£m)

Interest
Rate

Sensitivity
PV01 (£m)

Impact of yield shift (£m)

- 100 bps + 100 bps

Insight:

Interest Rate Swaps 25 0.180 -18.0 18.0

RPI Swaps -7 0.073 -7.3 7.3

Conventional Gilts 34 -0.065 6.5 6.5

Index Linked Gilts 112 -0.252 25.2 -25.2

Corporate Bonds 13 -0.012 1.2 -1.2

Corporate Index Linked Bonds 94 -0.183 18.3 -18.3

Asset Swaps -44 0.365 -36.5 36.5

LIBOR Plus 55 - - -

Cash & ILF 242 - - -

   Expected levy payments - - - -

BlackRock:

   Global Alpha Fund 178.5 -0.015 -1.5 1.5

   Absolute Return Fund 23.9 -0.001 -0.1 0.1

TOTAL 726.2 0.1 -12.2 12.2

As at 31 March 2013

Asset Class Market
value
(£m)

Interest
Rate

Sensitivity
PV01 (£m)

Impact of yield shift (£m)

- 100 bps + 100 bps

Insight:

Interest Rate Swaps 66.1 0.106 -10.6 10.6

RPI Swaps 37.2 0.019 1.9 -1.9

Conventional Gilts 73.6 -0.136 13.6 -13.6

Index Linked Gilts 49.0 -0.136 13.6 -13.6

Corporate Bonds 16.7 -0.014 1.4 -1.4

Corporate Index Linked Bonds 126.8 -0.226 22.6 -22.6

Asset Swaps -46.1 0.412 -41.2 41.2

LIBOR Plus 52.4 - - -

Cash & ILF 206.4 - - -

   Expected levy payments - -0.896 89.6 -89.6

BlackRock:

   Global Alpha Fund 165.9 0.046 4.6 -4.6

   Absolute Return Fund 23.5 0.000 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 771.5 -0.9 95.5 -95.5

Note the comparative has been restated to reflect a change in methodology used.

59

Annual Report 2013-14

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

A global asset allocation with sterling liabilities exposes the Fund to fluctuations in exchange rates that
may affect the value of its investments. The Board has established a currency hedge covering 50% of
the global equity portfolio to dampen the effect of foreign currency fluctuations against sterling. This
position is reviewed regularly as part of the investment strategy review.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis